

No._____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER MARTINEZ, PETITIONER,

V.

**LOWELL CLARK, WARDEN, NORTHWEST ICE
PROCESSING CENTER; NATHALIE ASHER, FIELD
OFFICE DIRECTOR, U.S. IMMIGRATION AND
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,
SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY; MERRICK B. GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY
GENERAL, RESPONDENTS.**

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT***

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert Pauw
Counsel of Record
GIBBS HOUSTON PAUW
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 1600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 682-1080
rpauw@ghp-law.net

Matt Adams
Leila Kang
Aaron Korthuis
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT
RIGHTS PROJECT
615 Second Avenue, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 957-8611
matt@nwirp.org
leila@nwirp.org
aaron@nwirp.org

Counsel for Petitioner Javier Martinez

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
I. Legal Framework.....	6
II. Factual Background	8
III. Procedural History.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. The Court Should Hold this Case in Abeyance Because it Presents an Issue that is Already Pending Before the Court.....	14
II. Subsection 1226(e) Does Not Apply to This Case, and the Ninth Circuit’s Holding Otherwise Conflicts with its Own Law and That of Other Circuits.	17
A. The Ninth Circuit Ignored § 1226(e)’s Plain Text, Upending Federal Courts’ Power to Enforce Their Own Orders Granting a Writ of Habeas Corpus.	17
B. The Ninth Circuit Decision Creates Conflict with Decisions of this Court and Other Circuits regarding Conditional Writs of Habeas Corpus.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, June 15, 2022	App. 1
Appendix B: U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, Order, December 14, 2020	App. 24
Appendix C: U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, Report and Recommendation, November 6, 2020	App. 28
Appendix D: U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, May 30, 2023	App. 44
Appendix E: Board of Immigration Appeals, Decision, May 14, 2020	App. 62
Appendix F: Immigration Judge, Memorandum, January 10, 2020	App. 65
Appendix G: U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, Order, November 13, 2019	App. 71
Appendix H: U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, Report and Recommendation, May 23, 2019.....	App. 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox,</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	18
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	21
<i>Chessman v. Teets,</i> 354 U.S. 156 (1957)	21
<i>Demore v. Kim,</i> 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	7, 8, 19
<i>DHS v. Thuraissigiam,</i> 591 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....	21
<i>Dowd v. United States ex rel. Cook,</i> 340 U.S. 206 (1951)	21
<i>Gibbs v. Frank,</i> 500 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Grasso v. Norton,</i> 520 F.2d 27 (2d Cir. 1975)	22
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr,</i> 589 U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	i, 4, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Herrera v. Collins,</i> 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	18
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill,</i> 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	18, 21, 22
<i>Holland v. Florida,</i> 560 U. S. 631 (2010)	15
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	7, 8, 18, 19
<i>Leonardo v. Crawford,</i> 646 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22

<i>Lora v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 453 (2023)	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>Mendez-Castro v. Mukasey</i> , 552 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 288 (2017)	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	14, 15
<i>Phifer v. Warden</i> , 53 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	15
<i>Rose v. Guyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1238 (9th Cir. 2020).....	22
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999)	20
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	21
<i>Wilkinson v. Garland</i> , No. 22-666 (cert. granted June 30, 2023)	3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1226	i, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 13, 17, 18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	6, 10
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	5, 7, 8, 10, 18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1226(e).....	i, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....	4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2241	6

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(1)	8
